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GENERAL SAFETY RULES
General Safety Rules – Electrical Safety

• Charge the battery pack only with the Oregon® Cordless 
Tool System charger specified for the battery pack. A 
charger that may be suitable for one type of battery may 
create a risk of fire when used with another battery.

• When the battery pack is not in use, keep it away 
from metal objects like paper clips, coins, keys, nails, 
screws, or other small metal objects that can make a 
connection from one terminal to another. Shorting the 
battery terminal may cause sparks, burns, or a fire.

• Use the battery packs only with a Oregon Cordless Tool 
System tool. Use with any other tool may create a risk of fire.

• Do not disassemble the battery pack or attempt to 
repair. Doing so could result in electrical shock.

• Remove the battery pack from the tool before making 
any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing or 
transporting the tool. Such preventative safety measures 
reduce the risk of starting the tool accidently.

• To reduce the risk of electric shock, never use any 
power tool in the rain or extremely wet conditions.

• Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from 
the battery; avoid contact. If contact accidentally 
occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, 
additionally seek medical help. Liquid ejected from 
the battery may cause irritation or burns.

 WARNING:
Read and understand all safety warnings and instructions. Failure to follow all instructions listed below may result in electric 
shock, fire, and/or serious personal injury. Save all warnings and instructions for future use. This instruction manual contains 
translations of a manual drafted in English and are provided to assist those who do not speak English as their first language. Being 
a technical writing, some terms may not have a like or equivalent meaning as translated. Therefore, you should not rely on this 
translation, and should cross-reference the English version, where relying on the translated instructions could result in harm to your 
person or property.

BATTERY SAFETY
 DANGER: Failure to follow these safety rules can cause the 

battery pack to leak hazardous chemicals, overheat, emit 
smoke, burst, flare, explode, and/or ignite.

 WARNING: Do not use the Oregon Battery packs for 
applications other than approved Oregon Products. Use of 
Oregon battery packs for any purpose other than powering 
Oregon Cordless Tool System tools could be extremely 
dangerous.

 WARNING: Do not expose the battery to rain or wet conditions. 
Do not splash or immerse the battery in water or other liquids.

 WARNING: Keep battery dry and always use a clean cloth 
when cleaning. Never use water, brake fluids, detergent, or any 
solvents to clean the battery.

 WARNING: Do not expose the battery to fire or temperatures 
above 265°F / 130°C as this may cause the battery to explode.

 WARNING: Do not use a battery pack that is damaged or 
modified as it may exhibit unpredictable behavior resulting in 
fire, explosion or risk of injury. Inspect battery pack before each 
use to insure it is dry and there are no cracks, punctures, or 
deformation.

 CAUTION: Charge only with an Oregon C Series charger.
 CAUTION: Do not dispose of the battery pack in the trash or 

fire. Lithium ion battery packs should be recycled by a local 
authorized recycler.

 CAUTION: Do not expose battery pack to excessive heat, such 
as the interior of a vehicle in hot weather. Such exposure can 
cause a loss in performance and/or its service life shortened. 
Do not attempt to re-charge/charge a non-rechargeable battery 
pack.

 CAUTION: This appliance is not intended for use by persons 
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental 

capabilities, or lack of knowledge, unless they have been given 
supervision or instruction by a person responsible for their 
safety. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not 
play with the appliances.

 CAUTION: Please be careful when removing the battery from 
the tool. In certain extreme conditions, the battery may become 
hot to the touch.

• Do not disassemble or modify the battery pack. The 
battery pack is equipped with built-in safety and protection 
features which may be inadvertently disabled.

• Do not connect the positive (+) and negative (-) terminals 
with metal objects. Do not transport or store the battery 
pack together with metal objects such as coins or 
screws. Short-circuiting may occur or the metal object 
in contact with the battery pack can generate heat.

• Do not use, charge, or store the battery pack near a 
heat source such as fire or a heater that generates 
temperatures above 176°F (80°C). Overheating 
and/or internal short circuiting may occur.

• To recharge the battery pack, use the specified charger 
and observe the charger safety precautions. Failure to 
do so may result in extremely high current and voltage, 
which may lead to abnormal chemical reactions.

• Do not strike, pierce, or throw battery pack.
• If the recharging operation fails to complete even 

after the specified recharging time has elapsed, 
immediately stop further recharging.

• If the battery pack gives off an odor, generates heat, 
becomes discolored or deformed, or in any way 
appears abnormal during use, recharging, or storage, 
immediately remove it from the equipment or charger.

OPERATION 
The battery pack models B426, B742, and B662 are 
interchangeable and can be used with any 40V MAX* Oregon 
Cordless Tool System tool unless otherwise stated in that 
product’s operating or instruction manual. Always read and 
observe the Operator’s Manual of the 40V MAX* Oregon 
Cordless Tool System tool.

Troubleshooting 
If the battery doesn't work, press and hold the indicator button 
3 seconds. If the 4 green lights are blinking, it means that the 
battery is over or under temperature to operate. Place the battery 
in a location that will allow it to come to operating temperature 
range before using or charging.

Temperature range for charging is 32°F to 86°F (0°C to 30°C) and 
is charger controlled.

Battery Pack LED Charge-Level Indicator
The lithium ion battery pack is equipped with an LED charge-level 
indicator. To test the charge level of the battery pack, press the 
indicator button on the battery pack’s face.

• One blinking green light: 
less than 10% charged; recharge necessary.

• One steady green light: 
less than 25% charged. 
Charge battery 
pack before use.

• Two steady green lights: 
26-50% charged.

• Three steady green lights: 
51-75% charged.

• Four steady green lights: 
76-100% charged.

INDICATOR LIGHTS
INDICATOR BUTTON

FONCTIONNEMENT 
Les modèles de batteries B426, B742, et B662 sont 
interchangeables et peuvent être utilisés avec n’importe quel 
outil ou chargeur 40V MAX* Oregon Cordless Tool System, sauf 
spécification contraire dans le manuel de fonctionnement ou le 
guide d’utilisation de ce produit.

DÉPISTAGE DES PANNES 
Si la batterie ne fonctionne pas, maintenez le bouton indicateur 
enfoncé pendant 3 secondes. Si les 4 voyants verts clignotent, 
cela signifie que la température est trop haute ou trop basse 
pour que la batterie fonctionne. Placez la batterie dans un endroit 
qui lui permettra de revenir dans sa plage de températures de 
fonctionnement avant de l’utiliser ou de la charger.
La plage de températures de chargement est de 0 °C à 30 °C 
(32 °F à 86 °F) et est contrôlée par le chargeur.

INDICATEUR LED DU NIVEAU DE CHARGE DE LA BATTERIE
La batterie au lithium-ion est équipée d’un indicateur LED du 
niveau de charge. Pour tester le niveau de charge de la batterie, 
appuyez sur le bouton indicateur situé à l’avant de la batterie.

• Un voyant vert clignotant : moins de 10 % de charge ; 
recharge nécessaire.

• Un voyant vert allumé : 
moins de 25 % de charge. 
Chargez la batterie 
avant toute utilisation.

• Deux voyants verts 
allumés : entre 26 et 
50 % de charge.

• Trois voyants verts allumés : entre 51 et 75 % de charge.
• Quatre voyants verts allumés : 

entre 76 et 100 % de charge.

BOUTON INDICATEUR
VOYANTS

 AVERTISSEMENT:
Lisez et comprenez l’ensemble des instructions et avertissements de sécurité. Le non-respect des instructions ci-dessous 
peut entraîner une décharge électrique, un incendie et/ou des blessures graves. Conservez tous les avertissements et les 
instructions pour consultation ultérieure. Ce manuel d’utilisation contient plusieurs traductions d’un document rédigé en anglais. 
Ces traductions visent à aider les utilisateurs dont l’anglais n’est pas la langue maternelle. Comme il s’agit d’un document technique, 
certains termes sont susceptibles de prendre une signification différente après traduction. Par conséquent, vous ne devez pas vous 
fier aveuglément à cette traduction. Reportez-vous à la version anglaise si vous percevez que le respect des consignes traduites 
pourrait occasionner des dommages matériels ou des lésions corporelles.

RÈGLES GÉNÉRALES DE SÉCURITÉ
Règles générales de sécurité – Sécurité électrique

• Chargez la batterie uniquement avec le chargeur 
Oregon® Cordless Tool System indiqué à cet effet. Un 
chargeur adapté à un type de batterie peut provoquer un 
incendie s’il est utilisé avec un autre type de batterie.

• Lorsque la batterie n’est pas utilisée, tenez-la éloignée 
des objets métalliques, notamment les trombones, 
pièces de monnaie, clés, clous, vis et autres petits 
objets métalliques qui peuvent établir une connexion 
entre les deux bornes. Un court-circuit aux bornes de la 
batterie peut provoquer des brûlures ou un incendie.

• Utilisez les batteries uniquement avec un outil an 
Oregon Cordless Tool System. L’utilisation de 
tout autre outil peut provoquer un incendie.

• Ne démontez pas la batterie et n’essayez pas de la réparer, 
car cela peut provoquer une décharge électrique.

• Retirez la batterie de l’outil avant d’effectuer les 
réglages, de changer les accessoires, d’entreposer ou de 
transporter l’outil. Ces mesures de sécurité préventives 
réduisent le risque de démarrage accidentel de l’outil.

• Afin de réduire le risque de décharge électrique, 
n’utilisez jamais d’outil électrique sous la pluie ou 
dans des conditions d’humidité extrêmes.

• Dans des conditions inappropriées, du liquide peut 
être éjecté de la batterie ; évitez tout contact dans 
ce cas. En cas de contact accidentel, rincez avec de 
l’eau. En cas de contact avec les yeux, consultez 
également un médecin. Le liquide éjecté de la batterie 
peut causer des irritations ou des brûlures.

SÉCURITÉ DE LA BATTERIE
 DANGER : Le non-respect de ces règles de sécurité peut 

entraîner des fuites de produits chimiques dangereux, une 
chaleur excessive, une émission de fumée, une explosion et/ou 
un incendie.

 AVERTISSEMENT : N'utilisez pas les batteries Oregon pour 
des utilisations autres que des produits approuvés Oregon. 
L’utilisation de batteries Oregon à d’autres fin que celles de 
faire fonctionner les outils à batteries Oregon Cordless Tool 
System pourrait être extrêmement dangereux.

 AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas exposer la batterie aux 
intempéries ou à l’humidité. Ne pas éclabousser ni immerger la 
batterie dans de l'eau ou d'autres liquides.

 AVERTISSEMENT : Garder la batterie au sec et toujours 
utiliser un chiffon propre lors du nettoyage. Ne jamais nettoyer 
la batterie avec de l'eau, des liquides de frein, détergents ou 
tout autre solvant.

 AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas exposer la batterie au feu ou à 
des températures supérieures à 130 °C / 265 °F car cela peut 
provoquer l'explosion de la batterie.

 AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas utiliser un bloc batterie 
endommagé ou modifié car celui-ci peut réagir de manière 
imprévisible, provoquant un incendie, une explosion ou un 
risque de blessure. Inspectez la batterie avant chaque utilisation 
pour vous assurez qu'elle est sèche, sans fissure, trou ou 
déformation.

 MISE EN GARDE : Ne charger qu'en utilisant un chargeur 
Oregon série C.

 MISE EN GARDE : Ne jetez pas la batterie à la poubelle ou au 
feu. Les batteries au lithium-ion doivent être recyclées par un 
organisme de recyclage local agrée.

 MISE EN GARDE : N’exposez pas la batterie à une chaleur 
excessive, comme l’intérieur d’un véhicule par temps chaud. 
De telles expositions peuvent diminuer les performances et/ou 
réduire la durée de vie. N’essayez pas de recharger une batterie 
non rechargeable.

 MISE EN GARDE : Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des 
personnes (enfants compris) ayant des capacités physiques, 
sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou par des personnes ne 
possédant pas les connaissances nécessaires, sauf si elles sont 
supervisées ou formées par une personne responsable de leur 
sécurité. Les enfants doivent être surveillés afin de veiller à ce 
qu’ils ne jouent pas avec cet appareil.

 ATTENTION: S'il vous plaît, soyez prudent lorsque vous retirez 
la batterie de l'outil. Dans certains cas extrêmes, la batterie 
peut devenir chaude au toucher.

• Ne démontez pas la batterie et ne la modifiez pas. La 
batterie est équipée de fonctions de sécurité et de protection 
intégrées qui peuvent être désactivées par inadvertance. 

• Ne branchez pas les bornes positive (+) et négative (-) à 
des objets métalliques. Ne transportez pas la batterie 
et ne l’entreposez pas avec des objets métalliques 
tels que des pièces de monnaie ou des vis. Cela peut 
provoquer un court-circuit ou l’objet métallique en 
contact avec la batterie peut émettre de la chaleur.

• N’utilisez pas, ne chargez pas et n’entreposez pas la batterie 
près d’une source de chaleur comme du feu ou un radiateur 
atteignant des températures supérieures à 80 °C (176 °F). Il 
peut en résulter une chaleur excessive et/ou un court-circuit.

• Pour recharger la batterie, utilisez le chargeur 
spécifié et respectez les précautions de sécurité du 
chargeur. Le non-respect de ces précautions peut 
provoquer un courant et une tension élevés, ce qui 
peut entraîner des réactions chimiques anormales.

• Ne frappez pas, ne percez pas et ne jetez pas la batterie.
• Si vous ne parvenez pas à recharger complètement la 

batterie, une fois le temps de charge indiqué, déjà écoulé, 
arrêtez immédiatement le processus de charge.

• Si la batterie dégage une odeur, de la chaleur, se 
décolore ou se déforme, ou si elle semble anormale 
durant l’utilisation, la charge ou l’entreposage, enlevez-
la immédiatement de son support ou du chargeur.

 ADVERTENCIA:
Lea y comprenda todas las advertencias de seguridad y las instrucciones. No seguir todas las instrucciones que se mencionan 
a continuación puede provocar choques eléctricos, incendios y/o lesiones personales graves. Conserve todas las advertencias 
e instrucciones para uso futuro. Este manual de instrucciones contiene traducciones de un manual redactado en inglés y se ofrece 
para ayudar a aquellos que no hablan inglés como primer idioma. Al tratarse de un texto técnico, algunos términos pueden no tener un 
significado similar o equivalente en la traducción. Por lo tanto, no debe confiar  en esta traducción, y debería ir consultando la versión 
inglesa en aquellos puntos donde la confianza en las instrucciones traducidas pueda causar daños a su persona o a la propiedad.

REGLAS DE SEGURIDAD GENERALES
Reglas de seguridad generales: seguridad eléctrica

• Cargue la batería solo con el cargador Oregon® Cordless 
Tool System especificado para la batería. Es posible que un 
cargador que pueda ser adecuado para un tipo de batería 
cree un riesgo de incendio cuando se utiliza con otra batería.

• Cuando no se utilice la batería, manténgala alejada 
de los objetos de metal como sujetapapeles, 
monedas, llaves, clavos, tornillos u otros objetos 
de metal pequeños que puedan hacer conexión de 
un terminal a otro. Un corto en el terminal de la 
batería puede causar quemaduras o un incendio.

• Utilice las baterías solo con una herramienta an Oregon 
Cordless Tool System tool. El uso con cualquier otra 
herramienta puede crear un riesgo de incendio.

• No desarme la batería ni intente repararla. 
Hacerlo podría generar un choque eléctrico.

• Retire la batería de la herramienta antes de realizar 
cualquier ajuste, cambiar accesorios, o almacenar 
o transportar la herramienta. Dichas medidas 
de seguridad preventivas reducen el riesgo de 
arrancar la herramienta en forma accidental.

• Para reducir el riesgo de choque eléctrico, nunca 
utilice ninguna herramienta mecánica bajo la 
lluvia ni en condiciones de humedad extrema.

• Si se opera en forma indebida, es posible que salga 
líquido de la batería; evite el contacto. Si se produce 
el contacto de manera accidental, lave con agua. 
Si el líquido entra en contacto con los ojos, busque 
también ayuda médica. El líquido que sale de la 
batería puede causar irritación o quemaduras. 

OPERACIÓN
Los modelos de batería B426, B742, y B662 son intercambiables 
y pueden utilizarse con cualquier herramienta o cargador 
de 40V MAX* Oregon Cordless Tool System salvo que se 
especifique lo contrario en el manual de instrucciones o de 
funcionamiento del producto.

RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS: 
Si la batería no funciona, mantenga pulsado el botón indicador 
durante 3 segundos. Si las 4 luces verdes parpadean, significa 
que la temperatura de la batería es excesiva/insuficiente para 
funcionar. Ponga la batería en un lugar que le permita alcanzar 
el rango de temperatura de funcionamiento antes de usarla o 
cargarla.
El rango de temperatura para la carga es de 0 °C a 30 °C (32 °F a 
86 °F) y está controlado por el cargador.

INDICADOR LED DE NIVEL DE CARGA DE BATERÍA
La batería Ion-Litio está equipada con un indicador LED de nivel 
de carga. Para evaluar el nivel de carga de la batería, presione el 
botón del indicador que se encuentra en la cara de la batería.

• Una luz verde parpadeante: menos del 10 % de carga; 
es necesario recargarla.

• Una luz verde fija: 
menos del 25 % de carga. 
Cargue la batería 
antes de utilizarla.

• Dos luces verdes fijas: 
Entre el 26 % y el 50 % de 
carga.

• Tres luces verdes fijas: 
Entre el 51 % y el 75 % de carga.

• Cuatro luces verdes fijas: 
Entre el 76 % y el 100 % de carga.

LUCES DEL INDICADOR
BOTÓN DEL INDICADOR

SEGURIDAD DE LA BATERÍA
 PELIGRO: No seguir estas reglas de seguridad puede causar 

que la batería pierda sustancias químicas peligrosas, que se 
recaliente, que emita humo, que estalle, que se queme, que 
explote y/o que se incendie.

 ADVERTENCIA: No utilice los paquetes de baterías de Oregon 
para aplicaciones que no sean productos aprobados por 
Oregon. El uso de baterias Oregon para cualquier fin que no sea 
alimentar las herramientas Oregon Cordless Tool System 
podria ser extremadamente peligroso.

 ADVERTENCIA: No exponga la batería a lluvia o humedad. No 
salpique ni sumerja la batería en agua u otros líquidos.

 ADVERTENCIA: Mantenga la batería seca y, cuando la limpie, 
use siempre un paño limpio. No use nunca agua, líquidos de 
frenos, detergentes ni disolventes para limpiar la batería.

 ADVERTENCIA: No exponga la batería al fuego o a 
temperaturas superiores a 130 °C / 265 °F, ya que esto puede 
hacer explotar la batería.

 ADVERTENCIA: No use un paquete de baterías que 
esté dañado o modificado, ya que puede presentar un 
comportamiento impredecible que provoque un incendio, una 
explosión o un riesgo de lesiones. Inspeccione el paquete de 
baterías antes de cada uso para asegurarse de que esté seco y 
que no haya grietas, perforaciones o deformaciones.

 PRECAUCIÓN: Carge sólo con cargador de batería de la serie 
Oregon C.

 PRECAUCIÓN: No arroje la batería a la basura ni al fuego. Las 
baterías ion-litio deben ser recicladas por el reciclador local 
autorizado.

 PRECAUCIÓN: No exponga la batería al calor excesivo, como 
el interior de un vehículo cuando hace calor. Dicha exposición 
puede causar una pérdida de rendimiento y/o disminuir su vida 
útil. No intente recargar una batería no recargable.

 PRECAUCIÓN: Este dispositivo no está diseñado para uso por 
parte de personas (incluidos los niños) con capacidades físicas, 
sensoriales o mentales reducidas ni con falta de conocimiento, 
a menos que hayan sido supervisadas o instruidas por una 
persona responsable de su seguridad. Los niños deben ser 
supervisados, a fin de garantizar que no jueguen con los 
dispositivos.

 PRECAUCIÓN: Por favor tenga cuidado al extraer la batería.  
En condiciones extremas la batería podría estar muy caliente.

• No desarme ni modifique la batería. La batería está 
equipada con características de protección y de seguridad 
integradas que pueden inhabilitarse de manera inadvertida. 

• No conecte los terminales positivo (+) y negativo (-) con 
objetos de metal. No transporte ni almacene la batería junto 
con objetos de metal, como monedas o tornillos. Puede 
producirse un cortocircuito, o los objetos de metal que 
entren en contacto con la batería pueden generar calor.

• No utilice, cargue ni almacene la batería cerca de una 
fuente de calor, como el fuego o un calentador que genere 
temperaturas por encima de los 176 °F (80 °C). Puede 
producirse recalentamiento y/o cortocircuito interno.

• No sumerja la batería en agua ni la exponga a condiciones 
de humedad extrema. La humedad puede dañar las 
características de protección y producir una carga con 
corriente y voltaje extremadamente altos como resultado. 
Esto puede provocar reacciones químicas anormales.

• No golpee, perfore ni lance la batería. 
• Si la operación de recarga no se completa aun después de 

que haya transcurrido el tiempo de recarga especificado, 
detenga las demás recargas de inmediato.

• Si la batería despide olor, genera calor, se descolora 
o se deforma, o de otro modo parece anormal 
durante el uso, la recarga o el almacenamiento, 
retírela del equipo o del cargador.

 ADVERTÊNCIA:
LER E COMPREENDER TODAS AS ADVERTÊNCIAS E INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA. O INCUMPRIMENTO DE TODAS AS 
INSTRUÇÕES INDICADAS EM BAIXO PODERÁ RESULTAR EM CHOQUES ELÉTRICOS, INCÊNDIO E/OU LESÕES PESSOAIS. 
GUARDAR TODAS AS ADVERTÊNCIAS E INSTRUÇÕES PARA UTILIZAÇÃO FUTURA. Este manual de instruções contém traduções 
de um manual redigido em inglês, sendo estas fornecidas para ajudar quem não fala inglês como língua principal. Sendo um 
documento técnico, alguns termos podem não ter um significado igual ou equivalente quando traduzidos. Por isso, não deverá confiar 
nesta tradução, devendo confrontá-la com a versão inglesa sempre que o respeito pelas instruções traduzidas possa originar danos 
para si ou para bens materiais.

REGRAS GERAIS DE SEGURANÇA
Regras gerais de segurança – Segurança elétrica

• Carregar a bateria apenas com o carregador do 
Oregon® Cordless Tool System indicado para a 
bateria. Um carregador que possa ser adequado 
para um tipo de bateria poderá criar risco de 
incêndio, se for utilizado com outra bateria.

• Quando a bateria não estiver a ser utilizada, mantê-la 
afastada de objetos metálicos, como clipes de papel, 
moedas, chaves, pregos, parafusos ou outros objetos 
metálicos pequenos que possam estabelecer uma conexão 
entre os dois terminais. Um curto-circuito no terminal 
da bateria poderá provocar queimaduras ou incêndio.

• Utilizar a bateria apenas com uma ferramenta de Oregon 
Cordless Tool System. A utilização com qualquer 
outra ferramenta poderá criar um risco de incêndio.

• Não desmontar a bateria ou tentar repará-la. Caso 
contrário, poderão resultar choques elétricos.

• Remover a bateria da ferramenta antes de fazer quaisquer 
ajustes, mudar acessórios ou guardar ou transportar a 
ferramenta. Estas medidas preventivas de segurança 
reduzem o risco de arranque acidental da ferramenta.

• Para reduzir o risco de choques elétricos, nunca 
utilizar nenhuma ferramenta elétrica à chuva 
ou em condições extremamente húmidas.

• Em condições abusivas, poderá verificar-se a ejeção de 
líquido da bateria; evitar o contacto. Em caso de contacto 
acidental, lavar com água. Se o líquido entrar em contacto 
com os olhos, consulte um médico. O líquido ejetado 
da bateria pode provocar irritação ou queimaduras.  

OPERAÇÃO
Os modelos de baterias B426, B742 e B662  são intercomutáveis e 
podem ser utilizados com uma ferramenta sem fio ou carregador 
40V MAX* Oregon Cordless Tool System, exceto se indicado 
em contrário no manual de operação e instruções desse produto. 
Ler e compreender sempre as Instruções originais da ferramenta 
sem fio 40V MAX* Oregon Cordless Tool System.

SOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS 
Se a bateria não funcionar, prima sem soltar o botão indicador 
durante 3 segundos. Se as 4 luzes verdes se acenderem 
intermitentemente, é sinal que a bateria se encontra acima ou 
abaixo da temperatura de funcionamento. Coloque a bateria num 
local onde a bateria possa regressar ao intervalo de temperatura 
de funcionamento antes de a utilizar ou carregar.
O intervalo de temperatura para o carregamento é 0°C a 30°C e é 
controlado pelo carregador.

INDICADOR LED DO NÍVEL DE CARGA DA BATERIA
A bateria de iões de lítio está equipada com um indicado LED 
do nível de carga. Para testar o nível de carga, premir o botão 
indicador na parte frontal da bateria.

• Uma luz verde a acender intermitentemente: menos de 
10% de carga na bateria; se for necessário, recarregue-a.

• Uma luz verde fixo: carga inferior a 25%. 
Carregar a bateria antes de utilizar

• Duas luzes verde fixo: 
carga de 26% a 50%.

• Três luzes verde fixo: 
carga de 51% a 75%.

• Quatro luzes verde fixo: 
carga de 76% a 100%.

LUZES INDICADORAS
BOTÃO INDICADOR

SEGURANÇA DA BATERIA
 PERIGO: O incumprimento destas regras de segurança 

pode causar a fuga de substâncias químicas perigosas, o 
sobreaquecimento, a produção de fumo, o rebentamento, a 
dilatação, a explosão e/ou a ignição da bateria.

 AVISO: No utilice los paquetes de baterías de Oregon para 
aplicaciones que no sean productos aprobados por Oregon. O 
uso de baterias Oregon para qualquer outro fim que não seja 
alimentar as ferramentas do Oregon Cordless Tool System 
pode ser extremamente perigoso.

 AVISO: Não exponha a bateria à chuva ou a condições de 
humidade. Não salpique nem imirja a bateria em água ou 
noutros líquidos.

 AVISO: Mantenha a bateria seca e utilize sempre um pano 
limpo para limpá-la. Nunca utilize água, líquidos para travões, 
detergente nem qualquer solvente para limpar a bateria.

 AVISO: Não exponha a bateria ao fogo nem a temperaturas 
superiores a 130°c, caso contrário poderá provocar a explosão 
da bateria.

 AVISO: Não uilize uma bateria que se encontre danificada ou 
que tenha sido modificada, caso contrário a bateria poderá 
apresentar um desempenho imprevisível que poderá resultar 
num incêndio, explosão ou risco de ferimentos. Inspecione a 
bateria antes de cada uso para garantir que ela esteja seca e 
que não haja rachaduras, perfurações ou deformações.

 ATENÇÃO: Não eliminar a bateria em conjunto com o 
desperdício doméstico normal ou no fogo. As baterias de iões 
de lítio devem ser recicladas por entidades de reciclagem 
autorizadas locais.

 ATENÇÃO: Não expor a bateria a calor excessivo, como o 
interior de um veículo em dias quentes. Esta exposição pode 
causar um desempenho insuficiente e/ou redução do tempo de 
vida útil. Não tentar recarregar uma bateria não recarregável.

 ATENÇÃO: Este aparelho não se destina a ser utilizado 
por pessoas (incluindo crianças) com insuficiências físicas, 
sensoriais ou mentais, ou desconhecimento, exceto sob 
supervisão ou com instruções de uma pessoa responsável 
pela sua segurança. As crianças devem ser supervisionadas de 
forma a garantir que não brincam com os aparelhos.

 ATENÇÃO: Por favor tenha cuidado ao remover a bateria do 
dispositivo. Em algumas condições extremas, a bateria pode 
estar quente ao toque.

• Não desmontar ou modificar a bateria. A bateria está 
equipada com funcionalidades incorporadas de segurança 
e proteção que podem ser desativadas inadvertidamente.

• Não conectar os terminais positivo (+) e negativo (-) a 
objetos metálicos. Não transportar ou guardar a bateria 
em conjunto com objetos metálicos, como moedas ou 
parafusos. Poderá ocorrer um curto-circuito ou o objeto 
metálico em contacto com a bateria poderá gerar calor.

• Não utilizar, carregar ou guardar a bateria junto a 
fontes de calor, como fogo ou um aquecedor que 
gere temperaturas acima dos 80 ºC. Poderá ocorrer 
sobreaquecimento e/ou curto-circuitos internos.

• Para recarregar a bateria, utilizar o carregador 
indicado e respeitar as precauções de segurança 
do carregador. Caso contrário, poderão ocorrer 
correntes e tensões extremamente altas, podendo 
originar reações químicas anormais.

• Não embater, perfurar ou atirar a bateria.
• Se não for possível concluir a operação de carregamento, 

mesmo após o tempo de carregamento indicado ter 
decorrido, interromper imediatamente o carregamento.

• Se a bateria exalar um odor, gerar calor, ficar descolorida ou 
deformada ou apresentar um aspeto que parece estranho 
durante a utilização, recarregamento ou armazenamento, 
removê-la imediatamente do equipamento ou do carregador.
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BATTERY STORAGE AND DISPOSAL
Storing the Battery Pack
To maximize battery life, follow these instructions for storage 
longer than 9 months:

• Remove the battery pack from the tool or charger.
• Store in a cool, dry place out of reach of children and animals.
• Store with a charge of at least 40 – 50% 

(two green lights on the charge level indicator).
• Store in temperatures above 14°F 

(-10°C) but below 86°F (30°C).
• To maximize battery performance, never store battery 

packs in a completely discharged condition.
• Inspect and recharge the battery pack at least once a year 

or when the LED indicator shows only one light.  
Leaving a Lithium Ion battery pack fully discharged 
will make it unable to be recharged

Battery Pack Disposal
Do not dispose of battery pack in household 
garbage or incinerate. Local waste management 
and recycling agencies have information on 
proper recycling or disposal instructions. Battery 
packs can be collected in the United States or 
Canada through Rechargeable Battery Recycling 
Corporation. Oregon has already paid the costs involved to 
recycle battery packs. Return end of life battery packs to 
participating retailer or recycling center. Return locations and 
more information can be found at www.call2recycle.org or 
1-800-8BATTERY. 

ENTREPOSAGE ET MISE AU REBUT DE LA BATTERIE
Entreposage de la Batterie
Dans le cas d’entreposage excédant neuf (9) mois, suivre les 
directives suivantes pour optimiser  la durée de vie de la batterie :

• Retirer la batterie de l’outil ou du chargeur.
• Entreposer dans un lieu sec hors de la portée 

des enfants et des animaux domestiques.
• Entreposer dans un état de charge entre 40 

et 50 % à l’indicateur de niveau de charge 
(deux témoins verts allumés).

• Stockez à des températures supérieures à -10 °C 
(14 °F) mais inférieures à 30 °C (86 °F).

• Pour améliorer la performance, n’entreposez 
jamais une batterie entièrement déchargée.

• Pour garantir une durée de vie maximale de la batterie, 
assurez-vous de recharger le bloc de batterie une fois par 
an ou quand un seul voyant s’allume sur l’indicateur à DEL.

• Inspectez et rechargez la batterie au moins une fois 
par an ou lorsque l’indicateur LED est allumé. Le 
fait de laisser une batterie lithium-ion entièrement 
déchargée rend impossible son rechargement.

Mise au Rebut de la Batterie
Ne pas incinérer ni jeter les batteries au 
lithium-ion dans les ordures ménagères. 
Les organismes locaux de récupération et de 
recyclage connaissent les moyens d’élimination 
et de recyclage adéquats.  Les batteries peuvent 
être récupérées aux États-Unis et au Canada par 
Rechargeable Battery Recycling Corporation. 
Oregon a déjà défrayé le coût de recyclage de 
vos batteries. Rapporter vos batteries épuisées aux détaillants 
participant au programme ou à votre centre de recyclage. La 
liste des sites de récupération et d’autres renseignements 
sont affichés à www.call2recycle.org ou encore vous pouvez 
composer le 1-800-8BATTERY.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y DESECHO DE LA BATERÍA
Almacenamiento de la Batería
Para prolongar al máximo la vida útil de la batería, siga estas 
instrucciones para almacenar durante más de 9 meses:

• Quite la batería de la herramienta o del cargador.
• Almacene en un lugar fresco y seco, alejado 

del alcance de los niños o los animales.
• Almacene con una carga del 40–50% aproximadamente (dos 

luces verdes encendidas en el indicador de nivel de carga).
• Almacene a temperaturas superiores a -10 °C 

(14 °F) pero inferiores a 30 °C (86 °F).
• Para prolongar al máximo el rendimiento de la batería, 

nunca almacene baterías completamente descargadas.
• Para prolongar al máximo la vida útil de la batería, 

asegúrese de cargar el módulo de la batería una vez al 
año o cuando el indicador LED muestre solo una luz.

• Inspeccionar y recargar la batería, al menos, una vez 
al año o cuando el indicador LED muestre una única 
luz. Dejar una batería de iones de litio completamente 
descargada hará que no se pueda recargar.

Eliminación de la Batería
No incinere ni deseche la batería junto a los 
residuos domésticos. Los organismos locales 
de reciclaje y de gestión de residuos tienen 
información sobre cómo reciclar o desechar los 
residuos correctamente. En los Estados Unidos 
y Canadá, la recolección de baterías está a cargo 
de Rechargeable Battery Recycling Corporation 
(Empresa de Reciclaje de Baterías Recargables). Oregon ya 
cubrió los gastos del reciclaje de las baterías. Lleve las baterías 
en desuso a un comercio minorista o un centro de reciclaje 
participante. Si desea obtener la ubicación de los centros de 
entrega u otra información, visite www.call2recycle.org o llame 
al 1-800-8BATTERY.WARRANTY, SERVICE AND SUPPORT INFORMATION

Blount, Inc. warrants all registered Oregon Cordless Tool 
System Tools for a period of three (3) years and Battery Packs 
and Chargers for a period of two (2) years from original date of 
purchase. The warranty period is two (2) years on all products if 
used for commercial purposes. This limited warranty applies to 
Oregon Cordless Tool System brand manufactured products. 
During the warranty period, Blount will replace or, at its option, 
repair for the original purchaser only, free of charge, any product 
or part which is found upon examination by Blount to be defective 
in material and/or workmanship.

Warranty for batteries is void if the battery pack is left fully 
discharged for sufficient time such that it cannot be recharged on 
an Oregon® charger. 

The purchaser shall be responsible for all transportation charges 
and any cost of removing any part submitted for replacement 
under this warranty.

Visit us on the web at OregonProducts.com for service 
information. Or contact our customer service department at 
888.313.8665 for assistance, additional technical advice, repair, 
or replacement parts. For safety, use only genuine factory 
replacement parts. Our service center is staffed with trained 
personnel to efficiently provide further support and assistance 
with adjustment, repair, or replacement of all Oregon Cordless 
Tool System products.

RENSEIGNEMENTS DE GARANTIE, SERVICE ET DE SOUTIEN
Blount, Inc. garantit tous les outils Oregon Cordless Tool System 
pour une période de trois (3) ans, ainsi que les blocs de batteries 
et les chargeurs pour une période de deux (2) ans à compter de 
la date d’achat originale. Cette garantie limitée s’applique aux 
produits de marque Oregon Cordless Tool System. Pendant 
la période de garantie, Blount réparera ou, à sa discrétion, 
remplacera sans frais pour l’acheteur d’origine seulement tout 
produit ou toute pièce ayant un défaut de matériau ou de main-
d’œuvre confirmé après vérification de Blount.

La garantie des batteries est nulle si vous laissez la batterie 
déchargée suffisamment longtemps pour que son rechargement 
sur un chargeur Oregon® soit impossible.

Le propriétaire sera responsable de tous les frais de transport 
et du coût de démontage de toute pièce soumise pour 
remplacement en vertu de la garantie.

Pour connaître de service, aller au site Web 
OregonProducts.com ou communiquer avec notre Service de 
soutien à la clientèle au +1-888.313.8665 pour obtenir de l’aide 
ou des conseils techniques, pour une réparation ou pour des 
pièces de rechange. Pour votre sécurité, utiliser uniquement 
des pièces de rechange d’origine. Le personnel de notre centre 
de service a été formé pour vous fournir aide et soutien de façon 
efficace pour tout réglage, réparation ou remplacement requis 
pour tous les produits Oregon Cordless Tool System.

INFORMACIÓN DE GARANTÍA, MANTENIMIENTO Y SOPORTE TÉCNICO
Blount, Inc. garantiza todas las herramientas Oregon Cordless 
Tool System por un periodo de tres (3) años y las baterías y 
cargadores por un periodo de dos (2) años a partir de la fecha 
original de compra. Esta garantía limitada se aplica a los 
productos marca Oregon Cordless Tool System. Durante el 
período de garantía, Blount reemplazará o, según su decisión, 
reparará sin cargo toda pieza o producto adquirido por el 
comprador original y cuyo material o fabricación presenten fallas 
según el criterio de Blount después de examinarlos. 

La garantía de las baterías se anula si la batería se deja 
completamente descargada durante el tiempo suficiente para que 
no se pueda recargar en un cargador Oregon®.

El comprador deberá hacerse responsable de los gastos de 
transporte y de cualquier gasto por la extracción de cualquier 
pieza que deba ser reemplazada durante la vigencia de esta 
garantía.

Visite nuestro sitio web OregonProducts.com de servicio 
al cliente. O bien, comuníquese con nuestro departamento 
de atención al cliente al 888.313.8665 para recibir ayuda, 
recomendaciones técnicas adicionales, servicio de reparación 
o repuestos. Por su seguridad, use solo repuestos originales de 
fábrica. Nuestro centro de atención al cliente cuenta con personal 
capacitado que le brindará un servicio de asistencia y soporte 
técnico eficiente al momento de ajustar, reparar o reemplazar 
productos Oregon Cordless Tool System.

SYMBOLS AND LABELS

Symbol Name Explanation

V Volts Voltage

A Amperes Current

W Watt Power

Direct current Type of current

Safety alert symbol Indicates that the text that follows explains a danger, warning, or caution. 

Read operator’s manual The operator’s manual contains important safety and operating information. To avoid injury 
and ensure the safe and effective operation of the tool, read the entire manual carefully.

Do not incinerate Do not dispose in flames.

Do not dispose Do not throw in the household waste. Take to an authorized recycler.

Do not expose to rain Do not operate the charger in wet conditions.

Li-Ion battery Battery type identifier for recycling.

SYMBOLES ET ÉTIQUETTES

Symbole Nom Explication

V Volts Tension

A Ampères Courant

W Watts Puissance

Courant Continu Type de courant

Symbole d’alerte de sécurité Signale que le texte qui suit explique un danger, un avertissement ou une mise en garde.

Lire le guide de l’opérateur
Le guide de l’opérateur renferme des renseignements de fonctionnement et de 
sécurité importants. Pour éviter les blessures et assurer le fonctionnement efficace 
et sécuritaire de l’appareil, lire attentivement le manuel au complet.

Ne pas incinérer Ne pas jeter dans le feu.

Ne mettez pas la machine au 
rebut.

Abstenez-vous de toute mise au rebut avec les ordures ménagères. Confiez cet outil à un recycleur 
agréé.

N'exposez pas la machine à 
la pluie. Abstenez-vous d'utiliser le chargeur sous la pluie.

Batterie li-ion Identificateur du type de batterie pour recyclage.

SÍMBOLOS Y ETIQUETAS

Símbolo Nombre Explicación

V Voltios Tensión

A Amperios Corriente

W Vatios Alimentación

Corriente Directa Tipo de corriente

Símbolo de alerta de 
seguridad Indica que el texto que sigue explica un peligro, una advertencia o una precaución. 

Lea el manual del operador
El manual del operador contiene información importante sobre la seguridad y 
el uso. Para evitar que se produzcan lesiones y garantizar el funcionamiento 
seguro y eficaz de la herramienta, lea todo el manual detenidamente.

No incinerar No desechar al fuego.

No desechar No deseche el aparato en la basura doméstica. Llévelo a un centro de reciclaje autorizado.

No exponer a la lluvia No use el cargador en condiciones de humedad.

Batería de iones de litio Identificador de tipo de batería para reciclaje.

SPECIFICATIONS

Type Lithium Ion

Operating Temperatures 14°F to 104°F (-10°C to 40°C)

Model Part Number Voltage, Nominal Capacity, Nominal Battery Pack Weight

B426 610076 +36.5 VDC 2.6 Ah / 94.9 Wh 2.74 lb. (1.24 kg)

B742 610077 +36 VDC 4.0 Ah / 144 Wh 2.74 lb. (1.24 kg)

B662 610079 +36 VDC 6.0 Ah / 216 Wh 2.84 lb. (1.29 kg)

FICHE TECHNIQUE

Type Lithium-ion

Température de fonctionnement et rangement -10 à 40 °C (14 à 104 °F)

Modèle Numéro de pièce Tension nominale Capacité nominale Poids de la batterie

B426 610076 +36,5 VDC 2,6 Ah / 94,9 Wh 1,24 kg (2,74 lb.)

B742 610077 +36 VDC 4,0 Ah / 144 Wh 1,24 kg (2,74 lb.)

B662 610079 +36 VDC 6,00 Ah / 216 Wh 1,29 kg (2,84 lb.)

ESPECIFICACIONES

Tipo Iones de litio

Temperaturas de funcionamiento y almacenamiento De -10 °C a 40 °C (14 °F a 104 °F)

Modelo Número de pieza Tensión nominal Capacidad nominal Peso de la batería

B426 610076 +36,5 VCC 2,6 Ah / 94,9 Wh 1,24 kg (2,74 lb.)

B742 610077 +36 VCC 4,0 Ah / 144 Wh 1,24 kg (2,74 lb.)

B662 610079 +36 VCC 6.0 Ah / 216 Wh 1,29 kg (2,84 lb.)

REPLACEMENT COMPONENTS
 WARNING: There are no user serviceable parts inside the battery pack. Do not disassemble.

PIÈCES DE REMPLACEMENT
 AVERTISSEMENT : La batterie ne contient aucune pièce pouvant être réparée par l’utilisateur. Ne pas ouvrir le bloc.

COMPONENTES DE REPUESTO
 ADVERTENCIA: La batería no contiene piezas que el usuario pueda reparar. No la desarme.

EN FR ES

© 2018 Blount, Inc. Pricing and specifications subject to change without notice. All rights reserved. 
Oregon® is a registered trademark of Blount, Inc. in the United States and/or in other countries.

* Fully charged battery voltage measured without a workload is 40 volts. Nominal voltage is 36 or 36.5.

© 2018 Blount, Inc. Les tarifs et caractéristiques peuvent être modifiés sans préavis. Tous droits réservés. 
OregonMD est une marque déposée de Blount, Inc aux États-Unis et/ou dans d’autres pays.

* La tension d’une batterie complètement chargée, sans charge, s’élève à 40 V. La tension nominale est de 36 ou 36.5.

© 2018 Blount, Inc. Blount, Inc. Los precios y las especificaciones pueden cambiar sin previo aviso. 
Todos los derechos reservados. Oregon ® es una marca comercial de Blount, Inc. en los Estados Unidos y / o en otros países.

* El voltaje de la batería con carga completa y sin una carga de trabajo es de 40 voltios. El voltaje nominal es 36 o 36.5.

BATTERY PACK MAINTENANCE
 WARNING: There are no user serviceable parts inside the 

battery pack. Do not disassemble.
Lithium ion batteries have a finite operating life. If the operating 
time shortens excessively, this means the battery is at the end of 
its useful life. Replace the battery pack.

If the battery pack terminals are dirty, clean them with a soft, 
dry cloth prior to use. Dirt or oil on the contacts can cause a poor 
connection, resulting in loss of power or inability to function. 

ENTRETIEN DE LA BATTERIE
 AVERTISSEMENT : La batterie ne contient aucune pièce 

pouvant être réparée par l’utilisateur. N’ouvrez pas le boîtier. 
Les batteries au lithium-ion ont un temps de fonctionnement 
prédéfini. Si ce temps de fonctionnement diminue beaucoup, cela 
signifie que la batterie est en fin de vie. Remplacez la batterie.

Si les bornes de la batterie sont sales, nettoyez-les avec un chiffon 
doux et sec avant toute utilisation. La présence de saletés ou d’huile 
sur les connecteurs peut provoquer une mauvaise connexion, 
provoquant une perte de puissance ou une panne. 

MANTENIMIENTO DE LA BATERÍA
 ADVERTENCIA: No hay piezas de servicio para el usuario 

dentro de la batería. No la desarme.
Las baterías Ion-Litio tienen una vida útil operativa 
predeterminada. Si el tiempo operativo disminuye en forma 
excesiva, esto significa que la batería se encuentra en el final de 
su vida útil. Reemplace la batería.

Si los terminales de la batería están sucios, límpielos con un 
paño suave y seco antes del uso. La suciedad o el aceite en los 
contactos pueden causar una conexión deficiente, lo que provoca 
pérdida de potencia o dificultad en el funcionamiento.

© 2018 Blount, Inc. Preços e especificações: sujeitos a alterações sem aviso. 
Todos os direitos reservados. Oregon® é uma marca comercial da Blount, Inc. nos Estados Unidos e/ou noutros países.

*A tensão da bateria totalmente carregada medida sem uma carga de trabalho é de 40 volts. A tensão nominal é 36 ou 36.5.

MANUTENÇÃO DA BATERIA
 ADVERTÊNCIA: Não existem peças reparáveis pelo utilizador 

dentro da bateria. Não desmontar.
As baterias de iões de lítio têm um tempo de funcionamento 
limitado. Se o tempo de funcionamento for excessivamente 
reduzido, isto significa que a bateria está no fim da sua vida útil. 
Substituir a bateria.

Se os terminais da bateria estiverem sujos, limpá-los com um 
pano macio e seco antes da utilização. A sujidade ou óleo nos 
contactos pode causar uma conexão insuficiente, resultando na 
perda de energia ou incapacidade de funcionamento.

SÍMBOLOS E ETIQUETAS

Símbolo Designação Explicação
V Volts Tensão

A Amperes Corrente

W Watt Potência

Corrente direta Tipo de corrente

Símbolo de alerta de 
segurança Indica que o texto que se segue explica um perigo, advertência ou atenção.

Ler instruções originais
As instruções originais contêm informações importantes de segurança 
e operação. Para evitar lesões e garantir a operação segura e 
eficaz da ferramenta, ler todo o manual atentamente.

Não incinerar Não eliminar em chamas.

Não eliminar Não colocar junto com o desperdício. Entregar num centro de reciclagem autorizado.

Não exponha à chuva Não use o carregador em ambientes com elevada umidade.

Bateria de iões de lítio Identificador do tipo de bateria para reciclagem.

PT

INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE GARANTIA, SERVIÇO E ASSISTÊNCIA
A Blount, Inc. atribui garantia a todas as ferramentas, baterias 
e carregadores do O com um período de dois (2) anos a partir 
da data de aquisição original, e um (1) ano se for utilizada para 
fins comerciais. Esta garantia limitada aplica-se a produtos 
fabricados pela marca Oregon Cordless Tool System. Durante 
o período da garantia, a Blount substituirá ou, por sua opção, 
reparará, gratuitamente, produtos ou peças que a Blount 
considere, após inspeção, defeituosos ao nível do material ou do 
fabrico, apenas do comprador original. 
A garantia da bateria é nula caso a bateria tenha sido deixada 
totalmente sem carga durante o tempo suficiente para que não 
seja possível ser recarregada com um carregador Oregon®.

O comprador será responsável por todas as despesas de 
transporte e todos os custos de remoção de peças entregues 
para substituição ao abrigo desta garantia.

Para obter informações sobre o centro de assistência, visite-
nos na Internet, em OregonProducts.com. Ou contacte o nosso 
departamento de assistência ao cliente através do número 
0-800-098-8536, para obter ajuda, outros conselhos técnicos, 
reparações, ou peças de substituição. Por motivos de segurança, 
utilize apenas peças de substituição originais de fábrica. O nosso 
centro de assistência tem pessoal formado que lhe poderá 
garantir o apoio e a assistência necessários relativamente 
ao ajuste, reparação ou substituição de todos os produtos do 
Oregon Cordless Tool System.

ESPECIFICAÇÕES
Tipo Ião de lítio

Temperaturas de funcionamento 0 ºC a 40 ºC

Modelo Referência Tensão nominal Capacidade nominal Peso da bateria

B426 610076 +36,5 VDC 2,6 Ah / 94,9 Wh 1,24 kg

B742 610077 +36 VDC 4,0 Ah / 144 Wh 1,24 kg

B662 610079 +36 VDC 6.0 Ah / 216 Wh 1,29 kg

ARMAZENAMENTO E ELIMINAÇÃO DA BATERIA
GUARDAR A BATERIA
Para aumentar o tempo de vida útil da bateria, cumprir estas 
instruções para armazenamentos superiores a 9 meses:

• Remover a bateria da ferramenta ou carregador.
• Guardar num local fresco e seco, fora do 

alcance das crianças e dos animais.
• Guardar com uma carga de cerca de 40 a 50% (duas 

luzes verde no indicador de nível de carga).
• Armazene a bateria a temperaturas superiores 

a -10°C mas inferiores a 30°C.
• Para aumentar o desempenho da bateria, nunca 

guardar baterias completamente descarregadas.

• Examine e recarregue a bateria pelo menos uma vez por ano, 
ou quando o indicador de LED apresentar apenas uma luz. 
Deixar uma bateria de iões de lítio descarregar por completo 
fará com que não seja possível que esta seja recarregada.

ELIMINAR DA BATERIA
Não eliminar em conjunto com o desperdício 
doméstico normal. Não incinerar a bateria. 
As agências locais de gestão de desperdício e 
reciclagem têm informações sobre a eliminação 
e reciclagem adequadas, de acordo com os 
regulamentos ambientais. 

TRANSPORTAR A BATERIA
Cumprir os respetivos regulamentos nacionais ao enviar baterias 
de iões de lítio, a aplicação de etiquetas poderá ser obrigatória.

COMPONENTES DE SUBSTITUIÇÃO
 ADVERTÊNCIA: Não existem peças reparáveis pelo utilizador dentro da bateria. Não desmontar.


